above risks and to create value for its shareholders.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2009

102 SK YFAME REALT Y ( HOLDINGS ) LIMITED

48. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS — RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(a) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from financing and operating activities

of the group entities conducted in currencies other than the functional currency.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities which are denominated in currencies

other than the functional currencies of the respective group entities at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

2009 2008

The Group HK$’000 HK$’000

Restricted and pledged deposits

— US$ 16,885 46,311

Cash and cash equivalents

— US$ 9 7

Financial derivative liabilities

— US$ — 93,162

Convertible notes

— US$ 2,057,326 306,337

The following table demonstrates the effect of sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in the United States

dollars exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s (loss) profit after income tax (due

to changes in the carrying amounts of monetary assets and liabilities) in the next accounting period:

2009 2008

Change in

(Decrease)

increase in Change in

Increase

(decrease)

in profit

exchange loss after exchange after

rate income tax rate income tax

% HK$’000 % HK$’000

If United States dollar weakens against

Renminbi 5% (81,750) 5% 17,710

If United States dollar strengthens against

Renminbi 5% 81,750 5% (17,710)

ANNUAL REPORT 2009 103

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2009

48. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS — RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(b) Interest rate risk

The following table details the interest rate profile of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities as at the end

of the reporting period based upon which the Company’s management evaluates the interest rate risk:

2009 2008
Effective Effective

interest rate Amount interest rate Amount
The Group (% per annum) HK$’000 (% per annum) HK$’000

Financial assets
Fixed rate receivables

— Restricted and pledged deposits — — 1.21% to 2.95% 46,311